assets, the redemption of existing financing and draw down of new
financing and the Reorganisation, as if they had taken place on
31 March 2014. This unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has
been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature,
addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent
the Group’s actual financial position or results. The unaudited pro
forma statement of net assets is compiled on a basis consistent with the
accounting policies of the Group and on the basis set out below from
the IFRS combined balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2014, as
set out in Part 11: ‘‘Historical Financial Information’’. It may not,
therefore, give a true picture of the Group’s financial position or results
nor is it indicative of the results that may or may not be expected to be
achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma financial information
has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below and in
accordance with Annex II to the PD Regulation.

7

Adjustments
As at Unaudited

31 March IPO net pro forma
2014 proceeds Reorganisation Refinancing Total

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5)

£m £m £m £m £m
Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets ..... 514.9 — — — 514.9
Property, plant and equipment ..... 808.8 — — — 808.8
Deferred tax asset ..... 14.9 — — — 14.9

Total non-current assets ..... 1,338.6 — — — 1,338.6

Current assets
Inventories ..... 25.4 — — — 25.4
Trade and other receivables ..... 143.8 — — (10.3) 133.5
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 145.2 255.2 — (340.6) 59.8

Total current assets ..... 314.4 255.2 — (350.9) 218.7

Total assets ..... 1,653.0 255.2 — (350.9) 1,557.3

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings—bank loans ..... 696.2 — — (276.4) 419.8
Borrowings—shareholder loans ..... 823.8 — (823.8) — —
Borrowings—finance lease ..... 72.2 — — — 72.2
Derivative financial instruments ..... 50.2 — — (50.2) —
Deferred tax liability ..... 76.5 — — — 76.5

Total non-current liabilities ..... 1,718.9 — (823.8) (326.6) 568.5

Current liabilities
Provisions ..... 3.1 — — — 3.1
Borrowings—bank loans ..... 0.8 — — (0.8) —
Borrowings—shareholder loans ..... 46.8 — (46.8) — —
Borrowings—finance lease ..... 7.5 — — — 7.5
Derivative financial instruments ..... 21.2 — — (21.2) —
Trade and other payables ..... 103.3 — — — 103.3

Total current liabilities ..... 182.7 — (46.8) (22.0) 113.9

Total liabilities ..... 1,901.6 — (870.6) (348.6) 682.4

Net Assets/(liabilities) ..... (248.6) 255.2 870.6 (2.3) 874.9

Notes:

(1) The financial information has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the combined balance sheet
of the Group as at 31 March 2014, as set out in Part 11: ‘‘Historical Financial Information’’.

(2) The Company expects to receive gross proceeds of £315 million, which, at the mid-point of the price range,
would result from the issue of 123,529,412 New Shares of 1 pence each at a price of 255 pence per New
Share. The Company expects to receive £255.2 million in net proceeds after estimated costs in connection
with the Offer of £59.8 million. The estimated costs in connection with the Offer include underwriting

[…]

which is carried after the deduction of £0.8 million (2013: £1.0 million, 2012: £14.0 million, 2011:
£28.0 million) of issue costs as of 31 March 2014.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising from fluctuations in market rates. This affects future cash
flows from money market investments and the cost of floating rate borrowings. As at 31 March 2014, 63%
of the Group’s borrowings were hedged to fixed interest rates by interest rate swaps. Money market
investments, held at floating rates of interest, represented 8% of total assets held by the Group.

Generally the Group seeks to apply hedge accounting in order to manage volatility in the income
statement.

The Group has entered into a number of interest rate swaps in the past in order to fix the interest payable
on its bank loans, therefore minimising its exposure to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

A change of 25bps in interest rates as at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) finance costs
on the income statement and total equity on the balance sheet by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes all other variables remain constant.

Income statement Balance sheet

25bps 25bps 25bps 25bps
As at 31 March 2014 increase decrease increase decrease

(£ million)

Variable rate instruments ..... (0.4) 0.4 (0.4) 0.4
Interest rate swaps ..... 0.2 (0.2) 4.2 (4.2)

Sensitivity (net) ..... (0.2) 0.2 3.8 (3.8)

Income statement Balance sheet

25bps 25bps 25bps 25bps
As at 31 December 2013 increase decrease increase decrease

(£ million)

Variable rate instruments ..... (0.4) 0.4 (0.4) 0.4
Interest rate swaps ..... 0.2 (0.2) 4.3 (4.3)

Sensitivity (net) ..... (0.2) 0.2 3.9 (3.9)

125

Income statement Balance sheet

25bps 25bps 25bps 25bps
As at 31 December 2012 increase decrease increase decrease

(£ million)

Variable rate instruments ..... (0.8) 0.8 (0.8) 0.8
Interest rate swaps ..... 0.6 (0.6) 13.6 (13.6)
Interest rate caps ..... 0.1 (0.1) 0.1 (0.1)

Sensitivity (net) ..... (0.1) 0.1 12.9 (12.9)

Income statement Balance sheet

25bps 25bps 25bps 25bps
As at 31 December 2011 increase decrease increase decrease

(£ million)

Variable rate instruments ..... (0.8) 0.8 (0.8) 0.8
Interest rate swaps ..... 0.6 (0.6) 15.6 (15.6)
Interest rate caps ..... 0.1 (0.1) 0.1 (0.1)

Sensitivity (net) ..... (0.1) 0.1 14.9 (14.9)

Price Risk

The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk but as a provider of services it is subject to both general
and industry specific wage pressures, including legislative changes concerning the minimum wage level.
NHS contracts are also subject to annual price review. In common with the majority of government-funded
providers, most of the Group’s price changes with NHS counterparties take effect annually on April 1st.
Contracts with private medical insurers are typically mult-year contracts with price adjustments built-in
(e.g. RPI-driven) and, therefore, are not subject to annual price review.